

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
Special Case No.192/19

Ref.:Thakurpukur PS Case no:197/19 Dated : 14.09.2019

U/s 354/354A/354B/506/509 I.P.C and section 66/66E/67/67A of I.T Act, 2000 read with and section 43 of I.T Act and section 8/10/12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs....Aman Rehman

Order No.08

Dt.11.11.2019

Accused Aman Rahman is produced from judicial custody through V.C.S.

Ld. Advocate for De-facto Complainant files a fresh vokalatnama. Let it be kept with the record.

Bail petition of this accused person has been moved by his ld. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyer of accused submits before this Court that this accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case and just crossed the age of minority and there was love relation between the accused and the victim girl and that no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. She submits that charge sheet has been submitted in this case. So he prays for bail to this accused person. He has shown pictures and print out of mobile messages to substantiate his claim.

Ld. Special P.P opposes the bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the De-facto complainant also raises objection to the bail application.

Heard all sides. Perused the bail application as well as materials on record and case diary. Considered.

On perusal of record, I find that charge sheet has been submitted against the accused person u/s 354/354A/354B/506/509 I.P.C and section 8/10/12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012. Considered the statement of the VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C and other materials in record and case diary. The accused is in J.C since 14.09.2019. Investigation of this case is complete. Copy of charge sheet has been supplied to the accused in J.C. Now date is fixed today for framing of charge against the accused person. Considering the nature of offence and materials in record, I am inclined to allow bail prayer of this accused person on interim basis with condition.

Hence, it is

**O R D E R E D**

that bail application of accused Aman Rahman is allowed on interim basis with condition. He may find interim bail of Rs. 5000/-(rupees five thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.2500/- (rupees two thousand five hundred only) each subject to satisfaction of ld. C.J.M Alipore with condition not to enter into jurisdiction where the VG resides and also on condition to report to the I.O of this case once a fortnight till further order i.d to J.C till 15.02.2020.

If on bail, to 15.02.2020 for appearance and consideration of charge.

Return C.D.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.